• including the financial impact of the Group’s current hedging contracts in place, being approximately
81 per cent. of total production volumes hedged for the year ending 31 December 2020 and 85 per
cent. for the year ending 31 December 2021;

• excluding discretionary capital expenditure, but including plugging expenditure; and

• including the scheduled principle and interest payments on the Group’s current debt arrangements.

Under this downside sensitivity scenario, the Group remains cash flow positive.

(b) Prior period restatement
During the period ended 30 June 2018, the Group finalised the fair value measurement related to the previously
reported EnerVest Assets Acquisition and Titan Energy Acquisition discussed in Note 5 “Acquisitions” to the
Group Financial Information. As a result, the Group retrospectively adjusted previously reported provisional
amounts related to the EnerVest Assets Acquisition and the Titan Energy Acquisition in accordance with
IFRS 3 “Business Combinations”. The following tables summarises the impact of these adjustments on the
previously reported financial information for the year ended 31 December 2017:

(Reported) (Restated)
Year ended Year ended
31 December 31 December

2017 Revisions 2017
$’000 $’000 $’000

Balance sheet accounts impacted
Oil and gas properties, net ..... 190,358 24,967 215,325
Deferred tax liability ..... 11,011 6,388 17,399
Retained earnings ..... 12,112 18,579 30,691

Income statement accounts impacted
Amortisation, depreciation and depletion ..... (7,013) (523) (7,536)
Gain on bargain purchase ..... 11,603 25,490 37,093
Income tax benefit/(expense) ..... 4,138 (6,388) (2,250)

For the year ended 31 December 2017, the cumulative impact of these adjustments resulted in an $18,579,000
increase to the Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity through retained earnings and did not impact
net cash provided by operating activities on the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow.

(c) Prior period reclassification
As discussed in Note 21 “Other non-current and current liabilities” to the Group Financial Information, since
the timing of revenue to be distributed that is payable to third-party working interest owners that has not yet
been paid due to title, legal, ownership or other issues is unknown, the Group records the balance as non-

[…]

“Borrowings” to the Group Financial Information. Associated costs of the acquisition were $4,788,000.

The HG Energy Assets Acquisition increased the Group’s total production to 90,940 boepd. In the period
from its acquisition to 31 December 2019, the HG Energy Assets Acquisition contributed revenue of
approximately $34,400,000. The properties associated with the acquisition have been comingled with the
Group’s existing properties and it is impractical to provide stand-alone operational results related to these
acquired properties.

As stated in Note 4 “Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions” to the Group Financial
Information, changes in the Directors’ assumptions used as inputs for acquisitions could result in a material
change of the fair value of the acquired reserves. The Directors consider the discount rate, commodity pricing,
production and operating expense assumptions to be the inputs most sensitive to the fair value of the acquired
reserves. The table below represents the impact of a +/-100 basis point adjustment to the discount rate,
commodity price, production and operating expense would have on the fair value of the acquired reserves:

+100 basis -100 basis
points points
$’000 $’000

Discount rate
Adjusted fair value of oil and gas properties ..... 414,044 358,509

Pricing(a)

Adjusted fair value of oil and gas properties ..... 389,477 378,429

Production
Adjusted fair value of oil and gas properties ..... 389,352 378,553

Operating expense
Adjusted fair value of oil and gas properties ..... 385,637 382,269

(a) The Directors used a base realised price of $2.83 for natural gas and $63.27 for oil.

As a result of the valuation, the fair value of the reserves held in the assets acquired was $385,651,000, which
was derived using a cumulative discount rate of 8 per cent. The estimated fair values of the assets and liabilities
assumed were as follows:

$’000

Total consideration..... 384,020

Net assets acquired:
Oil and gas properties ..... 385,671

[…]

credit facility discussed in Note 20 “Borrowings” to the Group Financial Information. Associated costs of the
acquisition were $747,000.

The acquisition of the EdgeMarc Energy assets increased the Group’s total production to 95,940 boepd. In the
period from its acquisition to 31 December 2019, the EdgeMarc Energy assets contributed revenue of
approximately $6,600,000. The properties associated with the acquisition have been comingled with the
Group’s existing properties and it is impractical to provide stand-alone operational results related to these
acquired properties.

As stated in Note 4 “Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions” to the Group Financial
Information, changes in the Directors’ assumptions used as inputs for acquisitions could result in a material
change of the fair value of the acquired reserves. The Directors consider the discount rate, commodity pricing,
production and operating expense assumptions to be the inputs most sensitive to the fair value, operating
expense and the fair value of the acquired reserves. The table below represents the impact of a +/-100 basis
point adjustment to the discount rate, commodity price, production and operating expense would have on the
fair value of the acquired reserves:

+100 basis -100 basis
points points
$’000 $’000

Discount rate
Adjusted fair value of oil and gas properties ..... 42,394 38,838

Pricing(a)

Adjusted fair value of oil and gas properties ..... 41,293 39,720

Production
Adjusted fair value of oil and gas properties ..... 41,192 39,822

Operating expense
Adjusted fair value of oil and gas properties ..... 40,854 40,159

(a) The Directors used a base retained price of $2.27 using Henry Hub Strip prices adjusted for differentials.

As a result of the valuation, the fair value of the reserves held in the assets acquired was $40,507,000, which
was derived using a cumulative discount rate of 8.5 per cent. The estimated fair values of the assets and
liabilities assumed were as follows:

$’000

Total consideration..... 48,107

Net assets acquired:
Oil and gas properties ..... 40,507